INDIVIDUAL COMMUNICATION TO THE UNITED NATIONS
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE

Submitted by: Ms Ashling Gandy (“the Author”)
Alleged victim: The Author
State party: Australia

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

Date of Submission: 27 April 2010

Claim: The Author has suffered violations of her human rights under Articles 2, 17 and 24 of
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“the ICCPR™).!

Application: To the United Nations Human Rights Committee
(“the Committee”) under Article 1 of the First Optional Protocol to the ICCPR.

Residence: The Author is a resident of Australia and at all material times has
been resident in Australia.

Address for service:

Flemington & Kensington Community Legal Centre
22 Bellair St

Kensington, Victoria, 3031

Australia

0400 990 663

Principal@fkclc.org.au

Counsel: Anna Forsyth

State Party: Australia and through Article 50 of the ICCPR, the application of
the Covenant in the State of Victoria.

! Adopted and opened for signature, ratification and accession by General Assembly
resolution 2200A (XXI) of 16 December 1966 entry into force 23 March 1976, in accordance
with Article 49.
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Part1

1.1 Summary

The Author, her husband and children were unlawfully evicted from their home on Nichols
Road Stradbroke in Gippsland, Victoria, Australia on 9 January 2000.2 The police failed to
protect the Author or her family from the unlawful eviction and they failed to prosecute the
landlord for such eviction. The Author made a complaint to the Ombudsman about the police
failures. According to the police investigation into her complaint, the police failed to prevent
the eviction because the police regard unlawful evictions as “civil” rather than criminal.?

This investigation and its conclusions were supported by the Police Ombudsman® and later by

the Office of Police Integrity which stated “everything that can be done has been done”.”

An appeal by the Author to the Supreme Court of Victoria was struck out with costs awarded
against her.® The Supreme Court confirmed that citizens have no power to compel police to
act, but that their superiors could.” Having made every conceivable complaint to Victoria's
police accountability bodies, the Minister for Police® and the Queen®, without success, it is
the Author's submission that no further complaint avenues exist. Furthermore, she contends
that any legal appeal avenues by the Author to ensure police protection of her rights under
Avrticle 17 are manifestly futile and have no prospects of success.

The failure of the police to protect the Author and her family rendered the family homeless
and contributed to years of distress. Without statutory criminal protections that criminalise
unlawful evictions, and the private right of citizens to seek compensation when the police
fail to act on such serious rights breaches, the State of Victoria fails to protect families from
breaches of Article 17 of the ICCPR.

> See attachment marked “U”.

* See attachment marked “DD”.

* See attachment marked “FF”.

> See attachment marked “GG”.

® See attachment marked “NN” at page 25, line 29, 30, 31.
7 See attachment marked “NN” at page 4, line 26-29.

® See attachment marked “LL”.

? See attachment dated 23 June 2005 and marked “MM”.
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1.2 Event Description

1.2.1 Background

This matter concerns the unlawful eviction of the Author and her young family [a son, d.o.b.
28 April 1994, a daughter, d.o.b. 5 May 1998, and a nephew d.o.b. 4 February 1989] from a
rented property in Gippsland, Victoria.

Prior to July 1999, the Author and her husband worked as gamekeepers on a property in
Victoria, setting up a pheasant rearing and shooting program. The program was a success,
and the Author’s husband was offered the remaining birds (which needed to be captured) and
a variety of equipment by the property owner in order to start a pheasant breeding business.
The Author’s husband accepted the offer in return for an agreement to breed and supply the
property owner with birds for him to shoot the following year.*

In July 1999, the Author and her family commenced a tenancy at a property owned by
Vincent Barker (“the property”). The rent was agreed at $100 per week for a term of 18
months.™* Mr Barker agreed to accept the rent in fortnightly payments of $200 in cash."
There was no written lease agreement evidencing the rental agreement between the Author
and Mr Barker.™ It was agreed that the Author and her husband could engage in their
pheasant breeding operations from the property.**

When they took possession of the property, the Author and her husband arranged for the
Office of Housing, Department of Human Services to pay $400 in bond to the Residential
Tenancies Bond Authority (“Authority”).™

In about late October or early November 1999, Mr Barker visited the property and told the
Author and her husband that he wanted to move back to the property on 10 January 2000. He
told the Author and her husband to vacate the property before that date. The Author and her
husband informed Mr Barker that they could not leave until at least 1 March 2000, because it
would take time to pack up livestock and to find new premises. A move at that time would
also have caused a large loss of livestock because the Gandys’ operation was in its early
stages.®

1% See attachment marked “M” and “J”.

! see attachment marked “Q” and “U” at paragraph 5.
!2 see attachment marked “F” at paragraph 6.

 See attachment marked “Q” at paragraph 1.

! See attachment marked “U” at paragraph 5.

> See attachment marked “HH” and “F” at paragraph 7.
'® See attachment marked “U” at paragraph 5.
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At or just after this time, Mr Barker began to refuse to accept rent from the Author and her
husband. According to the Author, Mr Barker and his associates also engaged in threatening
behaviour towards the Author and her husband around this time.*’

On 6 January 2000, the Author telephoned the police as a result of Mr Barker’s actions. She
spoke to Senior Sergeant Danny Mcllwaine, who was already aware of the issues underlying
the dispute about the tenancy.'® Senior Sergeant Mcllwaine advised that the issues described
by the Author were civil matters and that the police would not take any action.™ Later that
day, Mr Barker, accompanied by a friend entered the property and began firing guns at the
rear of the property.?’ Mr Barker then handed the spent cartridges to the Author's children
who gave them to the Author.?

Mr Barker handed a notice to vacate to the Author, stating the following reasons for
terminating the tenancy:

(a) You have caused damage to the premises and common areas;
(b) You have endangered the safety of the neighbours; and

(c) The premises are unfit for human habitation, as no certificate of occupancy has been
issued by the local authority.*

The Author denies that any damage had been caused to the property, or that they had
endangered the safety of neighbours. There are statements from neighbours saying that they
did not feel threatened or in danger.?® Further, a certificate of occupancy had been issued.?*

In the middle of the night of 9 January 2000, two men wearing dark glasses broke into the
house in which the Author, her husband and three small children were living. One of the men
was armed with a pick axe handle, and the other was armed with a torch. The men asked why
the Author and her family had not complied with the notice to vacate and threatened to harm
them physically if they did not leave the property. The Author was followed in a threatening
manner through the house by the men, as she woke, and she was forced to wake her children
from their beds in order to leave the property. The family then left and went to a neighbour’s
property, from which they called the police.?

According to the Author, the Author's husband rang the police from the next door neighbour's
property. Initially, the police said they would attend. The Author's husband heard a car

7 See attachment marked “F” at paragraph 10.

'® See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(a).

% See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(a).

2% See attachment marked “II” at paragraph 2.32.

?! See attachment marked “KK” paragraph 3.

?? See attachment marked “L” and “DD” at paragraph 8(c).
% See attachment marked “K” and “T”.

** See attachment marked “I”.

®> See attachment marked “U” at paragraph 7.
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passing and, thinking it was the police, ran out to give them directions. However, the passing
car was Mr Barker heading to the property. At the same time, the police telephoned to say
that they could not attend that night. However, on hearing that Mr Barker had been sighted,
they eventually came to the neighbour’s house. When the police arrived, they advised that
they were unable to do anything because no criminal offence had been committed.?

Later that day, the Author, her children and her nephew travelled to Melbourne because she
feared for her family’s safety. The Author’s husband remained behind to attempt to resolve
the situation. The Author and the children rejoined her husband in about February 2000.

When the Author and her husband left the property and moved to Seaspray, a nearby town,
they were unable to take with them the livestock and equipment. All their personal
possessions also remained at the property. Mr Barker refused to sign the bond claim form to
enable the return of the Author’s bond.

On or about 25 April 2000, the Author and her husband returned to Sale. There, they visited
the police station to speak to Senior Sergeant Mcllwaine to ask for his assistance to resolve
the situation and to find out what happened to an order made by VCAT requiring Mr Barker
to allow the Author and her family to return to the property (discussed in more detail below).
Nothing came of the meeting with Senior Sergeant Mcllwaine.?’

On 6 December 2000, many months after the move by the Author and her family to Seaspray,
goods and cars which had been left at the property were taken by Mr Barker and a number of
associates and dumped on the footpath outside their new home (minus the Author’s hearing
aids and jewellery). The possessions could not be salvaged and had to be dumped.?®

On or about 16 December 2000, the police entered the Author’s new home in Seaspray under

a search warrant dated 15 December 2000, authorising them to search for firearm on

suspicion of “Offence of possess firearm without authority”. No firearms were found by
.29

police.

The Author remained in Seaspray with her family for 18 months following the eviction, and
then moved to Melbourne in 2002. The Author’s husband left the State out of fear that his
presence might provoke further harassment of his family and he currently lives in Canberra.
He visits his family every few months. The eviction caused substantial disruption to the
Author and her family’s lives — such disruption included precipitating the breakdown of the
Author's family, forcing the family to experience a period of homelessness, leaving the
Author with long term psychological injuries and resulting in the loss of the family’s
pheasant breeding operations.*

?® See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(c).

%7 See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(d).

?® See attachment marked “II” at paragraph 2.4 and JJ.

*® See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(e).

* see attachment marked “II” at paragraph 2.45-2.49, see also attachment “BB” and “CC”.
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1.2.2 Attempts to seek assistance

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal

On 14 January 2000, the Residential Tenancies Division of the Victorian Civil and
Administrative Tribunal (“VCAT”’) made orders requiring Mr Barker to allow the Author and
her family to return to the property. The Tribunal directed that a copy of the orders be
forwarded to the police, to ensure that the Author and her family could return to the property
safely.®! On 15 January 2000, the Author attended the police station and was advised by a
Sergeant Russell that the police were unable to assist because Mr Barker had informed them
that a new family had moved into the property.*? However, Mr Barker’s statement to police
in December 2000 indicates that he was living at the property.

On 10 February 2000, the matter was brought back before VCAT and it was ordered that the
agreement between the Author, her husband and Mr Barker was of a commercial rather than
purely residential nature. Accordingly, VCAT found that it did not have jurisdiction to
determine the issues in dispute and struck out the Author’s application.®

Police Ombudsman, Office of Police Integrity, Minister of Police & Queen

By way of letter dated 23 March 2001, the Author and her husband made a complaint to the
Deputy Ombudsman (Police Complaints) Victoria in relation to the actions and/or failure to
act by the police in Sale during and immediately following the eviction. The Ombudsman
found that the complaints against the police were not substantiated as “the problems with Mr
Barker were essentially of a civil nature and there was no evidence of a criminal offence

which would have enabled police to intervene in the matter”.*

On 6 January 2005, the Office of Police Integrity ("OPI") advised the Author that it would no
longer correspond with her and that she would be instructed to leave if she attended its
offices.®

On 14 November 2006, the Author contacted the Special Investigations Monitor and was
informed that this body did not have jurisdiction over her complaint. She made complaints to
the Minster of Police®® and the Queen®’.

Civil Proceedings

* See attachment marked “Q”.

%2 See attachment marked “DD” at paragraph 8(b).
% See attachment marked “G”.

** See attachment marked “FF” at page 6.

%> See attachment marked “GG”.

* See attachment marked “LL”.

% See attachment marked “MM”.
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Soon after the eviction, the Author and her husband attended the offices of a local law firm
and spoke with a solicitor there. They met him on a couple of occasions and he made an
application for legal aid on their behalf. In March 2000, they were informed that their
application was unsuccessful.® The Author and her husband sought assistance for their legal
aid application from their local Member of Parliament, and while he was supportive of their
application, he was not able to help.

In July 2000, the Author and her husband sought assistance from another law firm - Slater &
Gordon. Slater & Gordon advised the Author’s husband that they had a “distinct possibility
of being successful in a litigation claim in respect of the incidents in the January/February
period of [2000]”. The Author and her husband were not able to retain Slater & Gordon
because of their financial situation.

In September 2000, the Author and her husband sought assistance from their local
community legal service. A solicitor from that service drafted a letter of demand to Mr
Barker, however this letter was not sent due to it containing incorrect and incomplete facts.
Shortly after this, the Author and her husband attended the legal service to speak to the
solicitor and were informed that she was no longer employed by the legal service. The Author
was subsequently told by the legal service that it was no longer able to assist with their
matter.

In 2002, the Author and her husband sought help from the Homeless Persons Legal Clinic
(“HPLC”) in relation to pursuing potential claims against Victoria Police and/or Mr Barker.
HPLC sought a barrister’s advice on the merits of the Author’s case. In early 2003, counsel
considered that any action against Victoria Police had very little chance of success.*

Compensation through Victims of Crime Assistance Tribunal

The Author applied, on her own behalf and that of her children, to the Victims of Crime
Assistance Tribunal ("VOCAT") in May and June 2003 for an award of assistance as the
victims of an act of violence. After receiving material from the police, the VOCAT Member
formed the view that the applications could not proceed.*® In particular, amounts awarded by
VOCAT cannot include amounts for loss or damage to property (other than clothes worn at
the time of the offence).

The Author applied to VCAT for review of the original decision. On review, VCAT awarded
the Author 50 counselling sessions and $7,600 for medical expenses in relation to the
replacement of bilateral hearing aids that disappeared as a result of the incident. As part of
the decision, the Judge presiding over the hearing found that the Author was the victim of an
act of violence, in particular:

%8 See attachment marked “O”.
* See attachment marked “F”.
0 See attachment marked “N”.
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“I consider the criminal act to be constituted by the threats of injury made to Mrs Gandy on 9
January 2000 in the middle of the night by the two men, one holding a stick and the other a
long torch, who forced their way into the house where she was residing and by their threats
forced Mrs Gandy and her family to leave the property. The criminal act may be described as
that of an aggravated assault. It is unnecessary therefore to determine to what extent the
forced re-entry by a landlord in these circumstances constitutes an act of violence. However, |
note that notwithstanding the claim by police that the dispute between the Gandys and their
landlord was a civil matter, forcible entry by a landlord has traditionally been viewed as a

breach of the peace, which is also an offence.

2941

1.3 Event Chronology

Date

Event

In about July 1999

Mr Gandy makes a verbal agreement with William Burrell:

- Mr Burrell gives a number of birds and some equipment to Mr
Gandy in order for him to start his own business

- Inreturn, Mr Gandy was to breed the birds and give Mr Burrell
3 offspring for every bird given to him originally*?

30/07/99

Mr and Ms Gandy commence tenancy of the Stradbroke property,

owned by Mr Vincent Barker, and move in with their children:

- Rent agreed at $100 per week for 18 months, paid fortnightly in
cash

- No written lease agreement*®

06/01/00

Notice to Vacate:
- Notice to vacate on 08/01/00*

09/01/00

Mr Gandy telephoned for Police Assistance:

at 3am two armed men, Mr Neville Barker and accomplice,
forced entry into property, Lot 2

at 4am Mr Gandy telephoned police from neighbouring property
of Mr and Mrs H Limm of Nicholls Road, Stradbroke

Constables Goodsell and Johnson advise Mr and Mrs Gandy that
no criminal offence has been committed by Mr Neville Barker

Ms Gandy, her children and her nephew travelled to Melbourne
because Ms Gandy feared for her family’s safety®

25/04/00 or
26/04/00

Mr and Ms Gandy’s meeting with Police:

- Mrand Ms Gandy returned to Sale and visited the police
station to speak to Senior Sergeant Mcllwaine to ask for his
assistance to resolve the situation and to find out what
happened to an order made by VCAT in January 2000*

* See attachment marked “U” at paragraph 27.
*? See attachment marked “M”.
* See attachment marked “Q” and “U” at paragraph 5 and marked “F” at paragraph 6 and marked “Q” at

paragraph 1.

* See the attachment marked “L”.
** See attachment marked “KK”.
*® See attachment marked “DD”.
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Jan 00-
Oct 01

Mr and Ms Gandy living in Seaspray:
- possessions dumped on footpath outside Seaspray house®’

07/05/01

Police Investigation Report by Inspector Dorian®™

Oct 2001

Mr and Ms Gandy move to Melbourne:
- Ms Gandy felt emotionally and personally unsafe living in
Seaspray approximately 10 kilometres from Mr Barker and
his friends™

30/05/03

Ms Gandy files applications for assistance with VOCAT for herself
and her children:
- Criminal offence alleged is ‘aggravated armed robbery’50

10/12/04

VOCAT directions hearing before Member Hassard:

- Hearing should not proceed as intended

- Date set for further directions hearing to determine whether the
applications should be refused forthwith>

26/04/05

VOCAT directions hearing before Member Hassard:
- Ms Gandy’s application refused and children’s applications
marked as withdrawn>2

18/10/05

VCAT appeal heard before Vice-President Judge Davis>

13/01/06

Judgment from Judge Davis:

- VOCAT decision in relation to the children’s applications
affirmed

- Inrelation to Ms Gandy’s application, finding that an act of
violence occurred, constituted by a threat of injury

- Award made for counselling of up to 50 sessions and medical
expenses (hearing aids) to the value of $7600>*

Background to appeal:

- The applicants were seeking a review of the decision of the
Victims of Crime Assistance Tribunal (VOCAT) on 26 April
2005 refusing to make awards of assistance to them under the
Victims of Crime Assistance Act 1986victims of an act of
violence which they alleged occurred on 9 January 2000. Ms
Ashling Gandy is the only adult applicant. She is the mother of
Dylan and Hannah, and the aunt of Mathew Brennan>>

02/11/06

VOCAT variation hearing before Member Sergeant:
- Application to vary award refused>®

01/12/06

Hearing before Bongiorno J in the Supreme Court of Victoria:
- Application by defendant to strike out Ms Gandy’s statement of

* See attachment marked “II”

at paragraph 2.40.

*® See attachment marked “DD”.

* See attachment marked “II”

at paragraph 2.45.

% See attachment marked “AA”.
> See attachment marked “AA”.
> See attachment marked “AA”.

** See attachment marked “Y”.

** See attachment marked “U”.

>® See attachment marked “Y”.
*® See attachment marked “Y”.
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claim
- Judgment entered in favour of the defendant
- Costs awarded against Ms Gandy®’

1.4 Current situation

The current situation in respect of the Author’s complaint is as follows:

(a) The Author has not received adequate compensation;

(b) Mr Barker has not been prosecuted for his unlawful eviction and alleged assault
against the Author; and

(c) The State of Victoria continues to maintain a legal landscape that does not provide
sufficient protection from breaches of the right to privacy. In particular, there is no
law criminalising unlawful evictions or providing adequate remedies to victims of
such evictions.

This communication now turns to consider how this state of affairs violates the human rights
of the Author under international law.

1.5 Summary of Alleged Breaches of ICCPR

The Author alleges that the State party has violated the following rights contained
within the ICCPR:

Article 2

The State has failed to respect and to ensure the human rights of the Author under the
Covenant and to enact legislation preventing her unlawful eviction and that of her
family. Further, the State has failed to provide the Author with an effective remedy
for breaches of her human rights - while she received a $7,600.00 of compensation,
no criminal action has been taken against the perpetrators of the unlawful eviction.

Article 17

Mr Barker subjected the Author to the arbitrary and unlawful interference of her
privacy, family and home. The State has failed to provide an effective legal
framework to prevent abuses of this nature and has also failed to provide an effective
remedy.

> See attachment marked “NN”.
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Article 24
The breaches of Article 2 and 17 particularly impact on the three children under the

Author’s care, who, due to their specific vulnerability as children, are protected by
Avrticle 24.

Part 2

2.1 Admissibility of Claim to the UN Human Rights Committee

The Committee must determine the admissibility of any Communication made by an
individual regarding a State party to the Covenant in accordance with Article 1 of the
Optional Protocol, under:

(a) Articles 2, 3 and 5(2) of the Optional Protocol; and
(b) Rule 90 of the Rules of Procedure of the Human Rights Committee

For the reasons set out below, the Author respectfully requests that the Committee determines
her claims in relation to Articles 2, 17 and 24 of the ICCPR admissible.

Article 1: It is submitted that the Author is subject to the jurisdiction of Australia, State party
to the Optional Protocol.

Article 2: It is submitted that the Author has exhausted all effective remedies available to her
in Australia.

In Pratt and Morgan v Jamaicg10/86, 225/87)he Human Rights Committee said:
“That the local remedies rule does not require resort to appeals that objectively have
no prospect of success, is a well established principle of international law and of the
Committee’s jurisprudence.”

Australia and Victoria do not have legislation which criminalises the an unlawful
eviction. The Author submits that this status has limited the number of effective
remedies available to her and that, as described above, she has exhausted all effective
and available remedies with no satisfactory outcome.

The domestic remedies available to the Author for this breach of her human rights are:
a) Civil Proceedings;

b) Victims of Crime Assistance Application; and

¢) Complaints to the relevant police complaint investigation authority.

Ashling Gandy v Australia, Individual Communication to the Human Rights Committee
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Civil Proceedings

The Author was unable to pursue civil proceedings against Mr Barker due to their
prohibitive cost and the uncertainty of being able to enforce them against Mr Barker
in the event that he had insufficient assets. As described above, the Author was, in any
event, unable to secure legal aid to pursue her claim against Mr Barker. In any case,
the Author submits that the existence of potential civil proceedings against Mr Barker
does not constitute an effective remedy in and of itself and that this communication is
admissible notwithstanding her inability to pursue such proceedings.

The State’s duty to protect and the right to an effective remedy clearly extend beyond
provision of fora to sue non-state actors. The significant power and information
imbalances that can exist between parties undermine the possibility of a fair process
and the achievement of an effective remedy. By leaving it to communities and
individuals to sue, there is often a presumption that compensation is sufficient.
However, while compensation is important, it is not always enough to meet the
requirements of an effective remedy.

This is particularly so when contemplating the relationship between landlords and
tenants. The power and economic imbalance that exists between landlords and tenants
means that tenants are more likely to come from lower socio-economic backgrounds
and, accordingly, are less able to commence and sustain effective litigation.

The right to an effective remedy encompasses both procedural and substantive
elements. The State will often have to play a role in ensuring effective procedures, but
also in supporting affected individuals, guaranteeing non-repetition through ensuring
critical changes in law are made, and making an example of perpetrators.

Finally, civil proceedings alone can never be sufficient to remedy breaches of Articles
17 and 24 as such proceedings do not place an obligation on the State to investigate
and to prosecute their breach.

Compensation through Victims of Crime Assistance Tribunal

As described above, the Author received compensation from VOCAT in the amount
of 50 counselling sessions and $7,600 for medical expenses in relation to the
replacement of bilateral hearing aids.

The amount of compensation awarded by VOCAT is limited and would be much less
than the amount of damages and/or costs that could be awarded by a court in civil
proceedings. In addition, there are no actionable adverse findings that can be made
pursuant to this legislation. For these reasons, the award of such compensation cannot
be considered a satisfactory method of remedying breaches of human rights.

Complaints to the relevant police complaint investigation authority

Ashling Gandy v Australia, Individual Communication to the Human Rights Committee
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As described above, the Author made complaints to the relevant police complaint
investigation authority. Due to the civil nature of the eviction, the investigation body
found that the police were unable to intervene. Had there been a criminal offence
relating to unlawful eviction, the Author may have been able to pursue an effective
remedy against police for failing to intervene.

Avrticle 3: It is submitted that this Communication is not anonymous, and is not an abuse of
the right of submission or incompatible with the provisions of the Covenant.

Artilce 5(2): The Author confirms that this matter is not being considered by any other
procedure of international investigation or settlement and that, as discussed above, she has
exhausted all available domestic remedies.

Rule 90:

(a) It is submitted, as above, that this Communication is not anonymous and that the

Author is subject to the jurisdiction of Australia, a State party to the Optional
Protocol.

(b) It is submitted that the claims of the alleged violations of the Covenant have been

(©)

sufficiently substantiated (see summary above at 1.4 and submissions on the merits
below at 3.1). In particular, the findings of Judge Davis on 13 January 2006 attached
and marked "U" and the Transcript and Decision of Judge Bongiorno on 1 December
2006 attached and marked "NN" and the Investigation report of Inspector Dorian
attached and marked "DD".

It is submitted, as above, that this Communication is not an abuse of the right of
submission. While delay in submission ‘does not of itself involve abuse of the rights
of communication’, it may in certain circumstances be inimical to it being considered
by the Committee.”® This is not the case here. The material events the subject of this
communication were concluded by 2006; however, the Author submits that there
exists ‘a reasonable explanation justifying [this] delay.”®® Ashling Gandy was
unaware of the relevant UN mechanisms and the legal issues under the ICCPR until
2009.

Alternatively, the Author submits that the dissenting opinion of Messrs

Henkin, Scheinin, Shearer and Yalden and Mme Chanet in Gobin v Mauritius®™
which expressed the concern that delay should never be a bar on seeking human rights
remedies through the Optional Protocol, was correct at law, and that this should be
confirmed by the Committee in this case.

>® Gobin v Mauritius United Nations Human Rights Committee, Communication No 787/1997, UN Doc
CCPR/C/72D/787/1997 (2001).

*? 1bid.

® United Nations Human Rights Committee, Communication No 787/1997, UN Doc CCPR/C/72/D/787/1997.
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(d) It is submitted, as above, that this Communication is not incompatible with the
provisions of the Covenant.

(e) Itis submitted, as above, that this matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement.

(F) Itis submitted, as above, that the Author has exhausted all available domestic
remedies.

Part 3

3.1 Merit and submissions on law

It is submitted that, pursuant to Article 50, the State of Victoria is obliged to protect
the human rights in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Righ¢Sthe
ICCPR”) signed by Australia on 18 December 1972 and ratified on 13 August 1980.

Article 2

1. Each State Party to the present Covenant undertakes to respect and to ensure to all
individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized
in the present Covenant, without distinction of any kind, such as race, colour, sex,
language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, property,
birth or other status.

2. Where not already provided for by existing legislative or other measures, each State
Party to the present Covenant undertakes to take the necessary steps, in accordance
with its constitutional processes and with the provisions of the present Covenant,
to adopt such laws or other measures as may be necessary to give effect to the
rights recognized in the present Covenant.

3. Each State Party to the present Covenant undertakes:

(&) To ensure that any person whose rights or freedoms as herein recognized are
violated shall have an effective remedy, notwithstanding that the violation has
been committed by persons acting in an official capacity;

(b) To ensure that any person claiming such a remedy shall have his right thereto
determined by competent judicial, administrative or legislative authorities, or
by any other competent authority provided for by the legal system of the State,
and to develop the possibilities of judicial remedy;

(c) To ensure that the competent authorities shall enforce such remedies when
granted.
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Article 2 of the ICCPR requires a State party to ensure effective remedies for human
rights abuses and enforcement of these remedies. The Committee noted the following
in its General Comment 31:

Article 2, paragraph 3, requires that States Parties make reparation to individuals
whose Covenant rights have been violated. Without reparation to individuals whose
Covenant rights have been violated, the obligation to provide an effective remedy,
which is central to the efficacy of article 2, paragraph 3, is not discharged. In addition
to the explicit reparation required by articles 9, paragraph 5, and 14, paragraph 6, the
Committee considers that the Covenant generally entails appropriate compensation.
The Committee notes that, where appropriate, reparation can involve restitution,
rehabilitation and measures of satisfaction, such as public apologies, public
memorials, guarantees of non-repetition and changes in relevant laws and practices,
as well as bringing to justice the perpetrators of human rights violations.

Bringing to Justice the Perpetrators of Human Rights Abuses: Unlawful Evictions

It is submitted that an effective remedy to a breach of Articles 17 and 24 involving an
unlawful eviction requires the breach to be made a criminal offence.

Criminal penalties are intended to operate in several ways that are relevant to human
rights protections:

— To send a message that such behaviour is unacceptable;

— To provide specific and general deterrence against future behaviour;
— To protect the community from the offender; and

— To enable rehabilitation of the offender.

Failure to prosecute serious human rights abuses, such as the unlawful eviction of the
Author, undermines the capacity of the State to effectively deter, punish and
rehabilitate offenders and permits the State to escape any responsibility to investigate
and resolve these grave human rights breaches. The failure to criminalise unlawful
evictions undermines the promise of the State to protect its citizens from arbitrary and
unlawful interferences with a person’s home - protections guaranteed under the
ICCPR. In M.C v Bulgaria Application no39272/984 December 2003), the
European Court found that the State had an obligation to provide an effective legal
framework by enacting criminal-law provisions to effectively investigate and punish
rape. The Author submits that a similar obligation on the State exists to provide an
effective and impartial framework to investigate and punish unlawful evictions and
other serious breaches of the right to privacy as well as respect for the family and the
rights of children.

Article 17
1. No one shall be subjected to arbitrary or unlawful interference with his
privacy, family, or correspondence, nor to unlawful attacks on his honour and
reputation.
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2. Everyone has the right to the protection of the law against such
interference or attacks.

There are two aspects to Article 17. The first aspect refers to the prohibition on
arbitrary and unlawful interferences with the right to privacy. The second refers to
the right to protection of the law against interference. These two aspects will be
covered in Part 1 and Part 2 in the discussion of this right.

Part 17 Arbitrary or Unlawful Interference

In General Comment No.16 (08/04/88) regarding Article 17, the UN Human Rights
Committee notes at paragraphs 3 and 4:

AThe term Aunl awf ul 0 ewaendakesplacelex@dpt no i nt
in cases envisaged by the law. Interference authorized by States can

only take place on the basis of law, which itself must comply with the

provisions, aims and objectives of the Covenant.

AThe expression il agsadsorelevanttythet nt er f er enc
protection of the right provided for i
the expression fAarbitrary interference
provided for under the law. The introduction of the concept of

arbitrariness is intend to guarantee that even interference provided for

by law should be in accordance with the provisions, aims and

objectives of the Covenant and should be, in any event, reasonable in

the particular circumstances. 0

As described above, the Author received pro bono advice from counsel as to potential
claims against Mr Barker. As part of the memorandum of advice, counsel considered
the lawfulness of the eviction by Mr Barker. The relevant sections are extracted
below:

22. Based on the assumption that the Gandys can establish that there
was a lease in the terms set out above, it is my opinion that Mr Barker
acted unlawfully in purporting to terminate the lease, and in evicting the
Gandys from the premises.

23. First, | consider that the delivery of the notice to vacate did not

constitute a valid termination of the tenancy. Assuming for the present

purposes that the lease was a tenancy agreement for the use of

premises to be primarily used for residential purposes, such as to bring

the tenancy agreement within the ambit of the Residential Tenancies

Act 1997 (Athe Acto), the notice to va
not conform with the requirements for such notices set out in sections

255171 259 and 263 of that Act. Those sections specify a number of

circumstances in which a landlord of rental premises may deliver a

notice to vacate. They specify the requirements (including
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requirements as to notice) with which a notice to vacate must comply.
The provisions authorise service of a notice to vacate in circumstances
including where:

(a) The landlord intends to carry out repairs (section 255, which
requires not less than 60 days notice);

(b) The landlord intends to demolish the premises; (section 256,
which requires not less than 60 days notice);

(c) The premises are to be used for the purposes of a business
or for any other purpose other than letting for use principally
as a residence (section 257, which requires not less than 60
days notice);

(d) The premises are to be occupied by the landlord or the
| andl or dbés f anmhithyegiresenat essthan 2 5 8,
60 days notice);

(e) The premises are to be sold (section 259, which requires not
less than 60 days notice);

() The landlord wishes to terminate the tenancy for no specified
reason (section 263, which requires not less than 90 days
notice).

24. Except in the case of a notice issued under section 263, a notice to
vacate given in relation to residential premises must specify the
reasons for giving the notice: see section 319. Further, delivery of a
notice to vacate and the expiry of the notice period do not of
themselves terminate a tenancy i the premises must either be vacated
by the tenants or VCAT must make an order for possession, following
which the tenancy will terminate: see sections 219, 334 and 342.

25. Subsection 229(1) provides that a landlord or a person acting on
behalf of a landlord must not, except in accordance with the Act:

(a) require or compel or attempt to compel a tenant under a
tenancy agreement to vacate the rented premises; or

(b) obtain or attempt to obtain possession of the rented
premises by entering them, whether the entry is peaceable
or not.

26. In the event that a Court were to determine that the lease between
the Gandys and Mr Barker was a residential tenancy agreement, it
would be concluded in my view that the purported termination of the
tenancy was invalid and unlawful. This is because the notice to vacate
served on Mr and Mrs Gandy does not on any reading of the Act
specify an adequate notice period. Further the entry onto the premises
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to encourage the Gandys to leave was in direct contravention of
section 229.

27. Alternatively, if the lease between the parties does not come within
the Act (and in this regard | note that section 11 excludes premises
used or ordinarily used for farming, including poultry farming) then |
nonetheless consider that the termination and eviction were unlawful
and that the circumstances of the termination would give rise to an
entitlement to damages as against Mr Barker.

28. Assuming that the lease does not fall within the Act, then in order to
validly terminate the tenancy prior to the expiry of the 18 month term on
31 December 2000, Mr Barker would have had to exercise a right of
forfeiture. While a breach of a condition of a lease may in some
circumstances entitle a landlord to forfeit a lease, on the basis of my
current instructions, it does not appear that Mr and Mrs Gandy were in
breach of any of their obligations under the lease (I assume for the
purposes of this advice that the Gandys did not damage the premises
or endanger the safety of neighbours as alleged in the notice to
vacate). Accordingly, there does not appear to have been any lawful
basis for Mr Barker to forfeit the lease.

29. Further, the exercise of a right to forfeit a lease requires a delivery
of a notice served in accordance with section 146 of the Property Law
Act 1958 which:

(a) Specifies the breach complained of;

(b) If the breach is capable of remedy, requires the lessee to
remedy the breach; and

(c) In any case, requires the lessee to make compensation in
money for the breach.

30. The delivery of a notice pursuant to section 146 is necessary
before a forfeiture can be enforced: see Re Riggs [1901] 2 KB 16. In
my view the notice to vacate does not comply with the requirements of
section 146.

31. It follows that, by reason of the matters set out in paragraphs 27 1
29 above, there was no valid forfeiture of the lease and accordingly Mr
Barker was not entitled to re-enter the premises. In my view, it is likely
that a court would award damages to Mr and Mrs Gandy to
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compensate them for the wrongful termination of their lease and the
damage to their property.®*

Thus, counsel has advised that the eviction of the Author and her family from the
property was unlawful, regardless of the lease’s status, and that there was a potential
breach of the oral contract in place at the time between Mr Barker and the Author.
The only remedies for these transgressions are civil. Further, Mr Barker’s actions
were not in accordance with the minimum standards set out in relation to residential
tenancies, including provisions which prevent landlords from entering leased premises
in certain circumstances and, more significantly, from physically evicting tenants.

Importantly, given VCAT’s finding that the lease between Mr Barker and the Author
was not within the scope of residential tenancies legislation, even fewer legal
protections were available to the Author. On any view of the arrangement between the
Author and her landlord, the events surrounding the eviction in January 2000 were
without legal basis or State authorisation and were not envisaged by Australian law.

Regarding the term "family", the objectives of the Covenant require that
for purposes of article 17 this term be given a broad interpretation to
include all those comprising the family as understood in the society of
the State party concerned. The term "home" in English, "manzel” in
Arabic, "zhuzhai" in Chinese, "domicile™ in French, "zhilische" in
Russian and "domicilio” in Spanish, as used in article 17 of the
Covenant, is to be understood to indicate the place where a person
resides or carries out his usual occupation. In this connection, the
Committee invites States to indicate in their reports the meaning given
in their society to the terms "family” and "home".

Looking to the Committee’s comments, which give a broad interpretation to the
notions of “family” and “home”, there should be no lesser legal protection in relation
to privacy afforded to a home where it is part of a farm or included in any other
commercial leasing arrangement.

Further, the protection from breaches of privacy is not limited to those perpetrated by
the State — as confirmed by the Committee in General Comment No. 16:

Article 17 provides for the right of every person to be protected against
arbitrary or unlawful interference with his privacy, family, home or
correspondence as well as against unlawful attacks on his honour and
reputation. In the view of the Committee this right is required to be
guaranteed against all such interferences and attacks whether they
emanate from State authorities or from natural or legal persons. The
obligations imposed by this article require the State to adopt legislative
and other measures to give effect to the prohibition against such
interferences and attacks as well as to the protection of this right.

® See attachment marked “F”.
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The State of Victoria has failed to adopt sufficient legislative and practical protection
from and between private citizens, particularly where a home is part of a lease that
falls outside the scope of a “residential tenancy”. There are no criminal sanctions for
unlawful evictions and therefore no compulsion for police to intervene in matters such
as the Author’s, as these are usually dismissed as “civil matters”.

The equivalent to Article 17 of the ICCPR in the European Convention on Human
Rights (‘ECHR”) is Article 8, which provides:

1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his
correspondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right
except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society
in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of heath or morals,
or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

In Novoseletskiy v Ukraingéhe Melitopol State Teacher Training Institute (“the
Institute”), which was the applicant's employer at the time, granted the applicant
indefinite authorisation to occupy and use a two-room flat in a building in Melitopol
on the Institute's books. The Institute annulled its decision and granted authorisation
to occupy and use the flat to T., another of its employees. T., accompanied by four
witnesses, entered the flat. They noted that the flat was empty and made a statement
to that effect. According to the applicant, his possessions were removed or stolen
from the flat. The Court observed in this case:

68. The Court draws attention to its settled case-law, in accordance
with which Article 8, while primarily intended to protect the individual
against arbitrary interference on the part of the public authorities, may
also entail the adoption by the latter of measures to secure the rights
guaranteed by that Article even in the sphere of relations between
individuals (see, among many other authorities, Lopez Ostra v. Spain,
judgment of 9 December 1994, Series A no. 303-C, pp. 54-55, § 51,
and Surugiu v. Romania, no. 48995/99, § 59, 20 April 2004).

69. Whether the case is analysed in terms of a positive duty on the
State or in terms of an interference by a public authority to be justified
in accordance with paragraph 2, the applicable principles are broadly
similar. In both contexts regard must be had to the fair balance that has
to be struck between the competing interests of the individual and of
the community as a whole. Furthermore, even in relation to the positive
obligations flowing from the first paragraph of Article 8, in striking the
required balance the aims mentioned in the second paragraph may be
of a certain relevance (see Moreno GOmez v. Spain, no. 4143/02, § 55,
ECHR 2004-X).

70. Moreover, the scope of this obligation will inevitably vary in the
light of the diversity of situations obtaining in Contracting States and
the choices that must be made in terms of priorities and resources. Nor
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must such an obligation be interpreted in such a way as to impose an
impossible or disproportionate burden on the authorities (see, mutatis
mutandis, Ozgur Gundem v. Turkey, no. 23144/93, § 43, ECHR 2000-

1

In Keegan v The United KingdoBCHR 18 July 2006 (Application no. 28867/03)
police entered a home with a warrant, obtained based on an address which came to the
attention of police over six months prior to the raid. During the months between
obtaining the address and the execution of the warrant, a new and unconnected family
had moved into the premises. The Court held that while the police were not acting
with maliciousness in executing the warrant, they had failed to take reasonable and
available precautions to ensure that the facts remained the same; that the target of the
warrant was still in residence. The Court determined that this failure established a
breach of the family’s right to privacy and freedom from arbitrary interference
thereof. Paragraphs 29 and 30 of the judgment relevantly read:

29. It is not disputed that the forcible entry by the police into the
applicantsé home interfered with their
under Article 8 paragraph 1 of the Convention and that it was "in

accordance with the law" on a domestic level and pursued a legitimate

aim, the prevention of disorder and crime, as required by the second

paragraph of Article 8. What remains to be determined is whether the

interference was justified under the remaining requirement of

paragraph 2, namely whether it was "necessary in a democratic

society" to achieve that aim.

30. According to t Haw,the aotionbfdecesstet t | ed ¢
i mplies that the interferseanciealcomaed®o
and, in particular that it is proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued

(see e.g. Olsson v. Sweden, judgment of 24 March 1988, Series A no.

130, 8§ 67). The Court must accordingly ascertain whether, in the

circumstances of the case,theentryof t he applicantsé hor
fair balance between the relevant interests, namely their right to

respect for their home balanced, on the one hand, and the prevention

of disorder and crime on the other (see McLeod v. the United Kingdom,

judgment of 23 September 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions

1998-VIII, § 53).

Keegandealt with interference by a State organ and the balance that must be struck in
relation to legitimate aims. It is hard to believe that, where the countervailing
consideration is the desire by a private citizen to re-occupy a property that they have
legitimately leased to another, there is any legitimate aim being served by such a
gross invasion of privacy as a physical and forcible eviction.

In Surugiu v. Romaniéno. 48995/99) [Violation of Article 8 — summary from the
registry of the European Court of Human Rights, as the original judgment is only
available in French], the Court found that a failure by authorities to take the expected
steps to stop interference by third parties resulted in a breach of Article 8 of the
ECHR. The summary from the registry reads:
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The applicant, Mitica Surugiu, was a Romanian national who was born
in 1958 and Ilives in FLIticeni

In February 1995 his company was granted title to land adjoining his

house by a final court decision. The decision was not enforced by the

local land commission, which issued a third party with a property title

over part of the | and, including the I
stood. M.O. and members of his family ofte n went i nto the ap
yard to cut or gather grass, unload carts of manure, or threaten and

insult him, sometimes armed with sticks.

Mr Surugiu lodged six complaints of trespass on domestic premises
and brought an action seeking to return home after having been
obliged to move when M.O. and his family barred him access to his
house. The proceedings were all discontinued. Following one of the
complaints the applicant was ordered to pay an administrative fine on
18 May 2001 of the equivalent of four euros at the material time.

I n the meantime, in October 1999, the
title to the land adjoining the building occupied by the applicant. Mr
Surugiubs company was given possession

The applicantcomplaned of the authoritiesdé fail
stop the interference by third parties with his right to respect for his

home guaranteed by Article 8 (right to respect for private and family

life) of the Convention.

The Court noted that the interference  wi t h t he applicantés
his home lasted approximately five and a half years, during which his
complaints had resulted in a discontinuation of the proceedings despite

the production of witness statements to the effect that M.O. intended to
demoli sh t he applicantds house and th
confirming his companyds title to t

e e
h e

Even supposing that the authoritieso6 f
explained by the fact that a third party had been granted a property title

over the land in question, it appeared that even after that title had been

revoked by a final judgment the authorities had failed to take prompt

measures to give the applicant possession of his land and put a stop to

the repeated interference with the exercise of his right guaranteed by

Article 8. On that point the Court found it particularly striking that it was

only one and a half years after the th
that an administrative penalty was imposed on him, whereas his
infringements of the applicantds right
appeared to have been a daily occurrence.

In those circumstances the Court considered that the authorities had
not taken the steps that could normally be expected of them to put a
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stop to the interference by third parties, over several years, with the

applicantés right to respect for
unanimously that there had been a breach of Article 8 of the
Convention.

It appears from what little jurisprudence there is on similar cases that interference
with the home of the type that the Author suffered at the hands of Mr Barker is of the
type that should be considered a breach of Article 17 and its equivalent rights in other
instruments, namely Article 8 of the ECHR. The Author submits that the inference
with her home, family and privacy by Mr Barker was arbitrary and unlawful, and
could not be justified by any conception of “pressing social need”.

Part 2 - Legal Protection against Interference

In breach of Article 17(2), the State has failed to protect the Author’s right to privacy,
through its failure to have in place a legislative framework that deters and criminalises
unlawful evictions of the nature which the Author suffered. Currently, where a home
is leased as part of a non-residential tenancy in Victoria (including a lease where any
farming activity takes place) there are very few legislative protections from entry and
eviction by a landlord when compared with residential tenancies.®?

Further, the breach of either a residential or a non-residential lease does not give rise
to any criminal sanctions, the only remedy available to a tenant being civil law
damages. As a civil matter, an unlawful eviction under either a residential or non-
residential lease does not attract any obligation or compulsion for police to investigate
or act. If the Author had the means to bring a civil case against Mr Barker, it is
arguable that a court would have found that the Author had a right to occupy the
property in spite of the purported right of Mr Barker to evict her and her family.
However, the ability of the Author to seek civil damages should not absolve the State
of its responsibility to prevent and punish breaches of human rights. Further, it is
submitted by the Author that the availability of civil remedies against landlords who
unlawfully evict tenants is not an effective remedy.

Civil litigation is costly and extremely slow. Furthermore, requiring human rights
breaches and abuses to be remedied in this way places the burden on the individual,
not the state. In the case of an unlawful home invasion and eviction, the resulting
harm inflicted on an individual is extremely serious, making criminal sanctions
appropriate, if not essential, for the deterrence and punishment of perpetrators. The
Author sought police assistance and protection, however due to the State's failure to
criminalise the type of behaviour in which Mr Barker engaged, she was left without

%2 See sections 91A and 229 of the Residential Tenancies Act 1997) extracted in Schedule 1. One penalty
unit is AUD$116.82 in the 2009-10 financial year (1 July 2009 to 30 June 2010).
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protection and this serious breach of her human rights remains uninvestigated and
unpunished.

Comparable positions in other jurisdictions

UK

The Protection from Eviction Act 197¥akes it a criminal offence for any person to
evict a residential occupier without following the correct legal procedure. The act also
makes it an offence for a landlord, their agent or any person to harass a residential
occupier with the aim of making them leave their home. The UK Act appears to give
much broader protection and applies more widely than the Victorian residential
tenancies legislation. It would appear that under the UK Act, the eviction of the
Author by Mr Barker would have been a criminal offence and could have attracted up
to two years imprisonment.

US - New Jersey

On January 12, 2006, New Jersey introduced laws making unlawful evictions a
“disorderly persons offense".®® Some of the consequences of this legislative change
were:

e The law requires police or any other public officials who find out about an
unlawful “self-help” eviction to warn the landlord or his workers to stop. If the
landlord does not stop, then the landlord has broken the law. If the police
arrive after the landlord has already locked the tenant out, the police must tell
the landlord to let the tenant back in. If the landlord refuses, then the landlord
has broken the law.

e Police must make sure that tenants who are illegally evicted get back into their
home or apartment. If the landlord tries to keep the tenant from going back in,
the police must stop the landlord. The police must also give the landlord a
summons to go to court, or even arrest the landlord if he refuses to let the
tenant back in.

e A landlord who tries to get a tenant out by doing any one of the following
things is breaking the law. These things are now disorderly persons offenses:
(1) The landlord uses violence or threats of violence to get the tenants out; or
(2) the landlord says or does other things to try to scare the tenants into
leaving; or (3) the landlord takes the tenant’s property and puts it outside; or

® Although Disorderly Persons offenses are handled in the municipal court and are considered offenses
instead of New Jersey Criminal Charges, a person convicted of one of these charges may potentially be
subject to a variety of punishments, including incarceration and fines. A municipal Judge has the discretion
to fine a defendant up to US$1,000 and to incarcerate them for up to six (6) months in jail if they plead
guilty or are found guilty of a Disorderly Persons offense. Certain Disorderly Persons offenses also carry
with them the mandatory loss of driving privileges, even if the offense had nothing to do with operating a
motor vehicle. There are additional statutory fines and penalties that can make a finding of guilt very costly
to the defendant.
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(4) the tenant lets the landlord in peacefully, and then the landlord forces the
tenant out; or (5) the landlord padlocks the door or changes the locks; or (6)
the landlord shuts off the electricity or gas, or has them shut off, in order to
make the tenant leave; or (7) the landlord tries anything else to get the tenant
out.

e The only way the landlord can evict the tenant is if a special court officer with
a legal court order called a warrant for removal carries out the eviction. And
even before the special court officer can do so, s/lhe must give a copy of the
warrant for removal to the tenant (or leave a copy on the tenant’s door) at least
three days before the planned eviction. The new law provides that the warrant
for removal must tell the tenant many things, including that self-help evictions
by landlords are now disorderly persons offenses. The warrant must also let
the tenant know the earliest day on which the special court officer can come
back to carry out the eviction.

e |f aspecial court officer does perform a legal eviction, he or she must fill out a
new form called an “execution of warrant for possession.” The new form must
say when the legal eviction took place, and give the name, signature, and
position of the special court officer who performed the eviction. The special
court officer is required to immediately give a copy of this new form to both
the landlord and the tenant (or a member of the tenant’s family), and also to
post it on the door of the dwelling unit.

This last part is very important. It makes the job of the police officer who is
called by a frightened tenant very easy. If the landlord does not have a copy of
a valid execution of warrant filled out by a special court officer, then the
landlord is performing an unlawful eviction. The police officer must tell him
to stop trying to evict the tenant. If the landlord does not stop, then the police
officer must stop the landlord and charge him with a disorderly persons
offense. The police officer must also protect the tenant and see that the tenant
gets back into the home.

e The new law says that the Attorney General of New Jersey must make sure
that all state and local police officers, prosecutors, and public officials know
about the new law. Each police officer must be given a form that describes the
new law and the police officer’s responsibilities to enforce it. Police officers
must also be given special training to make sure they know what they have to
do to stop illegal evictions.

South Africa

Under the Extension of Security of Tenure Act (62 of 199@)th Africa has made it
an offence to evict a tenant without a court order. A conviction under this offence can
lead to a fine, up to two years in prison or both.
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Article 24

Article 24(1) of the ICCPR states that:

Every child shall have, without any discrimination as to race, colour, sex, language,
religion, national or social origin, property or birth, the right to such measures of protection
as are required by his status as a minor, on the part of his family, society and the State.

“Article 24 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights recognizes the
right of every child, without any discrimination, to receive from his family, society
and the State the protection required by his status as a minor. Consequently, the
implementation of this provision entails the adoption of special measures to protect
children, in addition to the measures that States are required to take under article 2 to
ensure that everyone enjoys the rights provided for in the Covenant.”®*

The Author’s three children each were made homeless as a result of Mr Barker’s
unlawful eviction of their family. As children, their capacity to avail themselves of
civil remedies is even more limited than that of the Author. Without criminalising Mr
Barker’s behaviour, the rights of the Author's children to freedom from arbitrary
interference with their home go without adequate remedy.

The Author submits that Article 24 requires "positive" measures to ensure children’s
rights are protected and she submits that the criminalisation of people who unlawfully
evict families from their homes is necessary to ensure children, in situations like those
of the Author, have adequate protection.

3.2 Domestic Context

1. The Author submits that the following information about the State party, whilst not
strictly required as part of an Individual Communication to the Committee, provides an
important context supportive of the remedies sought below. Such context is particularly
relevant in the Author’s case given that the eviction to which she was subject rendered

her family homeless and resulted in its breakdown.

2. Inshort, the Author submits that if, as the following information suggests, the State party
is serious about preventing homelessness, effective legislative protection and remedies for
unlawful evictions such as that experienced by the Author must be made available
through the criminal law.

® http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/%28Symbol%29/ccOf1f8c391478b7c12563ed004b35e3?0pendocument
General Comment 17.
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3. There has been a particularly strong focus on human rights and social inclusion in the
State party’s current policy frameworks relating to housing and homelessness. In June
2009, the Federal Parliament’s House Standing Committee on Family, Community,
Housing and Youth commenced an inquiry into homelessness legislation to replace the
Supported Accommodation Assistance Act 59%his work is being driven by the
Australian Government’s White Paper on Homelessnegsich proposed that legislation
would “underpin the national response to homelessness, setting standards to deliver the

best quality services possible.”66

4. The Victorian Government’s Homelessness 2020 strategy is also of relevance. In July
2009, the Premier John Brumby announced the development of a new strategy —
Homelessness 2020 strategy.67 The discussion paper on the Homelessness 2020 strategy

recognises that:

...homelessness policy has recognised the complexity and sophistication required to
meet the individual needs of people experiencing or at risk of homelessness and to

overcome their barriers to social inclusion.

5. Whilst such reforms primarily focus on improving service provision in the homelessness
assistance and social housing sectors, they are indicative of the State party’s commitment
to lowering the number of people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness generally,
including people such as the Author who are rendered homeless from the private rental

system.

6. The Author submits that by failing to provide adequate protection against and remedies
for the unlawful eviction of tenants by landlords, the State party continues to compromise

its ability to genuinely tackle homelessness in Australia.

® See website at http://www.aph.gov.au/House/committee/fchy/

®P] LCH Homeless Persons6 Legal Clinic submission to t
Housing and Youth: Inquiry into Homelessness Legislai®mugust 2009, p4.

* Homelessness 2020 strategy: A disimrspaper,Department of Human Services, October 2009, available at
www.homelessness.vic.gov.au
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7. Furthermore, since the Author’s eviction, the Victorian Charter of Human Rights and
Responsibilitieg‘Charter’)®® has come into force and provides, pursuant to section 13,
that:

A person has the right —

(a) not to have his or her privacy, family, home or correspondence unlawfully

or arbitrarily interfered with; and

(b) not to have his or her reputation unlawfully attacked.

8. Section 13 of the Charter is modelled on article 17 of the ICCPR and has been raised in a
number of domestic cases challenging the eviction of tenants by landlords. In the recent
decision of Homeground Services v Mohanféd/CAT held that a non-profit welfare
agency acted unlawfully under the Charter in seeking to evict a young tenant from
transitional housing in accordance with a ‘youth tenancy policy’ in circumstances in
which it was likely that the tenant would become homeless. Most recently, in the case of
Director of Housing v Sud?, Justice Bell, sitting as President of VCAT, held that the
Director of Housing acted unlawfully under the Charter in seeking, without justification,
to evict Mr Sudi, a Somalian refuge and his 3 year old son, from social housing in breach

of their right to family and the home pursuant to s 13(a). Bell J relevantly held that:"

Under the Charter, we have the right against unlawful or arbitrary interference with
privacy, family and home as an obligatory civil and political right, not a right to
housing as an enforceable economic, social and cultural right. However, both of
these different systems of rights protection share something deeply in common:
recognition of the fundamental importance of housing to human dignity, to personal

and family wellbeing and to democratic society.

® Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 200p

* Homeground Services v Mohamed (Residefgakncies)2009] VCAT 1131 (6 July 2009).
7 Director of Housing v Sudi (Residential Tenangiesp] VCAT 328 (31 March 2010).

"! Director of Housing v Sudi (Residential Tenanfiesp] VCAT 328 (31 March 2010) at [81].
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9. The Author submits that such recognition of the right to home by the State Party in a
domestic human rights instrument provides a legal environment conducive to the further
prevention of unlawful evictions in Australia. The Author further submits that such
prevention, if it is to be effective, must go beyond the limited civil remedies offered under
an instrument such as the Charter which operates as between the State and its citizens. An
effective remedy must reside in the criminal law as it operates between individuals. Only
then will all tenants at risk of homelessness and human rights abuse be protected in

accordance with Australia’s international obligations.

3.3 Remedies Sought

1. The Author and her family be awarded compensation, assessed according to the standards
applicable under Australian domestic law, for the violation of her rights under the ICCPR.

2. The State party be directed to enact legislation to specifically provide for a criminal
offence of unlawfully evicting someone from their home, regardless of the status of the lease.

3. The State party be directed to enact legislation which ensures direct and interventionary
assistance by police for people who are the victims of harassment or unlawful evictions by
landlords.

4. The State party be directed to enact legislation which requires police to effectively
investigate and prosecute perpetrators of unlawful evictions.

5. The State party be directed to review and implement reforms, including the enactment of
any legislative changes, to the current procedures applicable to the administration of all
tenancies in order to prevent similar breaches of human rights being suffered by other
tenants.
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Schedule 1 7 Relevant Victorian Legislation

Version No. 051
Residential Tenancies Act 1997
No. 109 of 1997

11 Farming and grazing

This Act does not apply to a tenancy agreement if the rented premises are included in or on other
premises let to the tenant by the landlord that are for the time being used, or are ordinarily used, for
the purpose of —

(a) grazing, including agistment; or

(b) farming, including dairy farming, pig-farming, poultry farming, fish-farming, tree-
farming, bee-keeping, viticulture, horticulture, fruit growing or the growing of crops of any kind.

Division 8 —Rights of entry
85 Entry of rented premises

A landlord or the landlord's agent has a right to enter rented premises together with any persons
who are necessary to achieve the purpose of the entry—

(a) at any time agreed with the tenant if the tenant has consented not more than 7 days
before the entry; or

(b) for a purpose set out in section 86, at any time between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. on any
day (except a public holiday) if at least 24 hours notice has been given to the tenant in accordance
with section 88.

86 Grounds for entry of rented premises
(1) A right of entry in respect of rented premises may be exercised if—
(a) before giving notice of entry, a notice to vacate or a notice of intention to vacate the

rented premises had been given and entry is required to show the premises to a prospective tenant;
or
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(b) the premises are to be sold or used as security for a loan and entry is required to
show the premises to a prospective buyer or lender; or

(c) entry is required to enable the landlord to carry out a duty under this Act, the
tenancy agreement or any other Act; or

(d) entry is required for valuation purposes; or

(e) the landlord or the landlord's agent has reasonable grounds to believe that the
tenant has failed to comply with his or her duties under this Act or the tenancy agreement; or

(f) entry is required to enable inspection of the premises and entry for that purpose has
not been made within the last 6 months; or

(g) entry is required to enable inspection of the premises for the purposes of
proceedings arising from or relating to an application made under section 233A(3).

(2) A right of entry for a purpose set out in subsection (1)(a) may only be exercised in
the period of 14 days before the termination date specified in the notice to vacate or notice of
intention to vacate.

(3) Despite subsection (1), in the case of the first tenancy agreement entered into
between a landlord and a tenant in respect of rented premises, a right of entry referred to in
subsection (1)(f) may only be exercised after the end of the first 3 months of the tenancy.

(4) For the purposes of an inspection under subsection (1)(g), the excluded tenant may
have a representative present at the inspection of the premises, but must provide the name and
contact details of the representative to the landlord or landlord's agent before the inspection.

87 Manner of entry
A person exercising a right of entry under this Division—
(a) must do so in a reasonable manner; and

(b) must not stay or permit others to stay on the rented premises longer than is
necessary to achieve the purpose of the entry without the tenant's consent.

88 What must be in a notice of entry?

A notice requiring entry must—

(a) be in writing; and
(b) state why the landlord or landlord's agent wishes to enter; and
(c) be given—

(i) by post; or
(ii) by delivering it personally to the tenant between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m.; and
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(d) if entry is pursuant to section 86(1)(g), and the landlord has been given the name
and contact details required under that paragraph, state the name of the excluded tenant's
representative (if any).

89 Tenant has duty to permit entry

A tenant has a duty to permit a person exercising a right of entry in accordance with this Division to
enter the rented premises.

90 What if damage is caused during entry?

(1) A tenant may apply to the Tribunal for an order for compensation if the landlord or
the landlord's agent or a person accompanying them causes damage to the tenant's goods on the
rented premises when exercising a right of entry under section 85.

(2) If an application is made under subsection (1), the Tribunal—

(a) may make an order for payment of any compensation that it thinks fit if it is satisfied
that damage was caused to the tenant's goods on the rented premises; or

(b) may refuse to make an order.
91 What if a person exercising right of entry fails to comply with Division?
(1) If the landlord or the landlord's agent has exercised a right of entry and in doing so

fails to comply with this Division, the tenant may apply to the Tribunal for an order restraining the
landlord and the landlord's agent from exercising a right of entry under section 85 for a specified
period.

(2) If an application is made under subsection (1), the Tribunal—

(a) may make an order prohibiting the landlord and the landlord's agent from exercising
a right of entry under section 85 (except for a purpose set out in section 86(1)(c) or (e)) during the
period specified in the order if it is satisfied that it is reasonable to do so; or

(b) may refuse to make an order.
91A  Offence relating to entering rented premises

A landlord or a landlord's agent must not, without reasonable excuse, enter rented premises
otherwise than in accordance with this Division.

5 penalty units.

229 Offence to obtain possession etc. of premises
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(1) A landlord or a person acting on behalf of a landlord must not, except in accordance
with this Act—
(a) require or compel or attempt to compel the tenant under the tenancy agreement to

vacate the rented premises; or

(b) obtain or attempt to obtain possession of the rented premises by entering them,
whether the entry is peaceable or not.

20 penalty units.

255 Repairs
s. 255
(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises if—
(a) the landlord intends to repair, renovate or reconstruct the premises—
(i) in the case of a building owned by a landlord containing 5 or more rented premises,

immediately after the last tenant vacates; or

(ii) in any other case, immediately after the termination date; and

(b) the landlord has obtained all necessary permits and consents to carry out the work;
and

(c) the work cannot be properly carried out unless the tenant vacates the rented
premises.

(2) The notice must specify a termination date that is not less than 60 days after the

date on which the notice is given.

256 Demolition

(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises if—
(a) the landlord intends to demolish the premises—
(i) in the case of a building owned by a landlord containing 5 or more rented premises,

immediately after the last tenant vacates; or

(ii) in any other case, immediately after the termination date; and

(b) the landlord has obtained all necessary permits and consents to demolish the
premises.

(2) The notice must specify a termination date that is not less than 60 days after the

date on which the notice is given.
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257 Premises to be used for business

(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises if the premises are
immediately after the termination date to be used for the purposes of a business or for any purpose
other than letting for use principally as a residence.

(2) The notice must specify a termination date that is not less than 60 days after the
date on which the notice is given.

s. 257
258 Premises to be occupied by landlord or landlord's family

(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises if the premises are
immediately after the termination date to be occupied—

(a) by the landlord; or
(b) in the case of a landlord who is an individual—

S. 258(1)(b)(i) amended by No. 27/2001 s. 3(Sch. 1 item 10.3(a)
(b)).

(i) by the landlord's partner, son, daughter, parent or partner's parent; or

(ii) by another person who normally lives with the landlord and is wholly or
substantially dependent on the landlord.

(2) The notice must specify a termination date that is not less than 60 days after the
date on which the notice is given.

259 Premises to be sold

(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises if the premises are
immediately after the termination date to be sold or offered for sale with vacant possession.

S. 259(2) substituted by No. 45/2002 s. 24.

(2) If a landlord has entered into a contract of sale of the rented premises and the
contract of sale is subject to one or more conditions which, if not satisfied, entitle a party to the
contract to terminate the contract, the landlord may, within 14 days after the last of those
conditions is satisfied, give a tenant a notice to vacate the rented premises.
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S. 259(2A) inserted by No. 45/2002 s. 24.

(2A) If a landlord has entered into a contract of sale of the rented premises which is not a
contract of sale of the kind referred to in subsection (2), the landlord may, within 14 days after the
contract of sale is entered into, give a tenant a notice to vacate the rented premises.

(3) A notice under this section must specify a termination date that is not less than 60
days after the date on which the notice is given.

263 Notice to vacate for no specified reason

(1) A landlord may give a tenant a notice to vacate rented premises without specifying a
reason for the giving of the notice.

S. 263(2) amended by No. 45/2002 s. 26(1).

(2) The notice must specify a termination date that is not less than 120 days after the
date on which the notice is given.

319 Form of notice to vacate

A notice to vacate given under this Part is not valid unless—

(a) it is in the relevant prescribed form; and
s. 319
(b) it is addressed to the tenant or resident; and
(c) it is signed by the person giving the notice or by that person's agent; and
(d) except in the case of a notice under section 263, 288 or 314, it specifies the reason

or reasons for giving the notice; and

(e) it specifies the date by which compliance is required (the termination date).
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Version No. 123

Property Law Act 1958

No. 6344 of 1958
Version incorporating amendments as at 17 December 2008
146 Restrictions and relief against forfeiture of leases and under-leases
S. 146(1) amended by Nos 97/1987 s. 181(11)(b), 74/2000 s. 3(Sch. 1 item 104), 82/2005 s. 51(a)(b).

(1) A right of re-entry or forfeiture under any proviso or stipulation in a lease or
otherwise arising by operation of law for a breach of any covenant or condition in the lease,
including a breach amounting to repudiation, shall not be enforceable, by action or otherwise, unless
and until the lessor serves on the lessee a notice—

(a) specifying the particular breach complained of; and
(b) if the breach is capable of remedy, requiring the lessee to remedy the breach; and
(c) in any case, requiring the lessee to make compensation in money for the breach—

and the lessee fails, within a reasonable time thereafter, or the time not being less than fourteen
days fixed by the lease to remedy the breach, if it is capable of remedy, and to make reasonable
compensation in money, to the satisfaction of the lessor, for the breach.

This subsection shall not extend to a breach of any covenant or condition whereby or by means
whereof either alone or with other circumstances any licence or permit under the Liquor Control
ReformAct 1998is or may be endangered or is or may be liable to expire or be forfeited,
surrendered, taken away or refused.

S. 146(1A) inserted by No. 82/2005 s. 51(c).

(1A) A notice served under subsection (1) in respect of a breach amounting to
repudiation—

s. 146

(a) does not constitute, and must not be taken to constitute, an affirmation of the lease
by the lessor; and

(b) does not affect any right that the lessor may have by reason of the repudiation.
S. 146(2) amended by No. 110/1986 s. 140(2).

(2) Where a lessor is proceeding, by action or otherwise, to enforce or has enforced
without the aid of the Court or the County Court such a right of re-entry or forfeiture, the lessee may
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apply to the Court for relief; and the Court may grant or refuse relief, as the Court, having regard to
the proceedings and conduct of the parties under the foregoing provisions of this section, and to all
the other circumstances thinks fit; and in case of relief may grant it on such terms (if any) as to costs,
expenses, damages, compensation, penalty or otherwise, including the granting of an injunction to
restrain any like breach in the future, as the Court, in the circumstances of each case, thinks fit.

s. 146
S. 146(3) amended by Nos 110/1986 s. 140(2), 35/1996 s. 453(Sch. 1 item 68.2), 82/2005 s. 51(d).

(3) A lessor shall be entitled to recover as a debt due to him from a lessee, or from the
assignee or transferee of a lessee (where the assignment or transfer has been with the express
consent of the lessor and the breach of covenant or condition, including any breach amounting to
repudiation, has occurred since the assignment or transfer) or partly from the lessee and partly from
the assignee or transferee and in addition to damages (if any), all reasonable costs and expenses
properly incurred by the lessor in the employment of a legal practitioner and surveyor or valuer, or
otherwise, in reference to any breach giving rise to a right of re-entry or forfeiture which, at the
request of the lessee, is waived by the lessor, or from which the lessee is relieved, under the
provisions of this Part either by the Court or by the operation of subsection (1) of this section. And
the lessor shall be so entitled to recover whether the lessee has or has not rendered forfeiture
unenforceable against him under that subsection.

S. 146(4) amended by Nos 110/1986 s. 140(2), 82/2005 s. 51(e).

(4) Where a lessor is proceeding by action or otherwise to enforce or has enforced a
right of re-entry or forfeiture under any covenant, proviso or stipulation in a lease, or otherwise
arising by operation of law, or for non-payment of rent, or for any breach amounting to repudiation
which the lessor has accepted as such, the Court may, on application by any person claiming as
under-lessee any estate or interest in the property comprised in the lease or any part thereof, make
an order vesting, for the whole term of the lease or any less term, the property comprised in the
lease or any part thereof in any person entitled as under-lessee to any estate or interest in such
property upon such conditions as to execution of any deed or other document, payment of rent,
costs, expenses, damages, compensation, giving security, or otherwise, as the Court in the
circumstances of each case may think fit, but in no case shall any such under-lessee be entitled to
require a lease to be granted to him for any longer term than he had under his original sub-lease.

(5) For the purposes of this section except so far as is otherwise provided—
s. 146

(a) leaseincludes an original or derivative under-lease; also an agreement for a lease
where the lessee has become entitled to have his lease granted; also a grant securing a rent by
condition;

(b) lesseeincludes an original or derivative under-lessee, and the persons deriving title

under a lessee; also a grantee under any such grant as aforesaid and the persons deriving title under
him;
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(c) lessorincludes an original or derivative under-lessor, and the persons deriving title
under a lessor; also a person making such grant as aforesaid and the persons deriving title under
him;

(d) underleaseincludes an agreement for an under-lease where the under-lessee has
become entitled to have his under-lease granted;

(e) underlesseeincludes any person deriving title under an under-lessee.

S. 146(6) amended by No. 82/2005 s. 51(f).

(6) This section shall apply although the proviso or stipulation under which the right of
re-entry or forfeiture accrues or in respect of which any breach amounting to repudiation occurs is
inserted in the lease in pursuance of the directions of any Act of Parliament but shall not apply to
leases by the Crown.

S. 146(7) amended by No. 82/2005 s. 51(g).

(7) For the purposes of this section a lease limited to continue as long only as the lessee
abstains from committing a breach of covenant, including a breach amounting to repudiation, shall
be and take effect as a lease to continue for any longer term for which it could subsist, but
determinable by a proviso for re-entry on such a breach.

(8) This section shall not extend—
s. 146

(a) to a covenant or condition against assigning, underletting parting with the
possession or disposing of the land leased where the breach occurred before the commencement of
the Property Law Act 192&r

(b) in the case of a mining lease, to a covenant or condition for allowing the lessor to
have access to or inspect books, accounts, records, weighing machines or other things, or to enter or
inspect the mine or the workings thereof.

(9) This section shall not apply to a condition for forfeiture on the bankruptcy of the
lessee or on taking in execution of the lessee's interest if contained in a lease of —

(a) agricultural or pastoral land;
(b) mines or minerals;
S. 146(9)(c) amended by Nos 97/1987 s. 181(11)(c), 74/2000 s. 3(Sch. 1 item 104).

(c) a house used or intended to be used as licensed premises under the Liquor Control
Reform Act 1998
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s. 146

(d) a house let as a dwelling-house, with the use of any furniture, books, works of art or
other chattels not being in the nature of fixtures;

(e) any property with respect to which the personal qualifications of the tenant are of
importance for the preservation of the value or character of the property, or on the ground of
neighbourhood to the lessor, or to any person holding under him.

(10)  Where a condition of forfeiture on the bankruptcy of the lessee or on taking in
execution of the lessee's interest is contained in any lease, other than a lease of any of the classes
mentioned in the last subsection, then—

(a) if the lessee's interest is sold within one year from the bankruptcy or taking in
execution, this section shall apply to the forfeiture condition aforesaid;

(b) if the lessee's interest is not sold before the expiration of that year, this section shall
apply only to the forfeiture condition aforesaid during the first year from the date of the bankruptcy
or taking in execution.

(11)  When a lessee has assigned or transferred the lease with the consent of the lessor
the bankruptcy of the lessee after such assignment or transfer shall not work a forfeiture or
determine the lease unless the condition for forfeiture on bankruptcy contained in the lease is
therein expressly extended to the bankruptcy of the lessee after the date of such assignment or
transfer.

S. 146(12) amended by No. 82/2005 s. 51(h).

(12)  This section shall not, save as otherwise mentioned, affect the law relating to re-
entry or forfeiture or relief in case of nonpayment of rent whether or not such a breach amounts to
repudiation.

S. 146(13) amended by No. 82/2005 s. 51(i).

(13)  This section shall have effect notwithstanding any stipulation to the contrary but
subsections (3) and (4) are to be read subject to the provisions of Part 10 of the Retail Leases Act
2003
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Schedule 1 7 Relevant Other Legislation

EXTENSION OF SECURITY OF TENURE ACT 62 OF 1997
[a62y1997523]23 Offences

(1) No person shall evict an occupier except on the authority of an order of a
competent court.

(2) No person shall wilfully obstruct or interfere with an official in the
employ of the State or a mediator in the performance of his or her duties under
this Act.

(3) Any person who contravenes a provision of subsection (1) or (2) shall be
guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine, or to imprisonment for a
period not exceeding two years, or to both such fine and such imprisonment.

(4) Any person whose rights or interests have been prejudiced by a
contravention of subsection (1) shall have the right to institute a private
prosecution of the alleged offender.

(5) The provisions of the Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 (Act 51 of 1977),
shall apply to a private prosecution in terms of this Act: Provided that if-

(@ the person prosecuting privately does so through a person
entitled to practise as an advocate or an attorney in the Republic;

(b) the person prosecuting privately has given written notice to
the public prosecutor with jurisdiction that he or she intends to do so;
and

(©) the public prosecutor has not, within 14 days of receipt of
such notice, stated in writing that he or she intends to prosecute the
alleged offence,

then-

(1) the person prosecuting privately shall not be required to
produce a certificate issued by the Attorney-General stating that he or
she has refused to prosecute the accused;

(i) the person prosecuting privately shall not be required to
provide security for such action;
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(ili)  the accused shall be entitled to an order for costs against the
person prosecuting privately, if-

(aa)  the charge against the accused is dismissed or the
accused is acquitted or a decision in favour of the accused is
given on appeal; and

(bb)  the court finds that such prosecution was unfounded
or vexatious; and

(iv)  the Attorney-General shall be barred from prosecuting except
with the leave of the court concerned.

APPENDIX OF ATTACHMENTS

LETTER

DATE DESCRIPTION

A

22 August 2006 Letter to Ashling Gandy about
her complaint from Harinder
Grewal, investigation officer,
Office of Police Integrity.

12 October 2003 Confidential Psychological
Report for Victims of Crime
Assistance Tribunal prepared by
Leanne Cusack, Psychologist

27 December 2000 Letter to Mr. & Mrs. C& A
Gandy from B. Hardiman,
Acting Senior Assistant
Ombudsman, the Ombudsman
Victoria

18 July 2005 and other dates Victorian Civil and
Administrative Tribunal

material-

-Notice of Directions Hearing
(18 July 2005);

-Amounts payable;

-Applications for Assistance (2
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January 2004);

-Acknowledgement of
Application for Assistance (16
June 2003);

-Application for Extension of
Time;

-Statement of Claim;
-Loss of Earnings;

-Final Direction for Preparation
(16 September 2003);

- Acknowledgement of
Application for Assistance (21
July 2003);

-Correspondence from Flitner &
Company Barristers & Solicitors

concerning Victims of Crime
Application;

-Notice of Directions Hearing (9
September 2004, 7 February
2005);

-Final Direction for Preparation
(28 October 2003);

-Acknowledgement of
Withdrawal of Application to
Victims of Crime Assistance
Tribunal (5 May 2005)

E 18 October 2005 VCAT — Respondent’s (VOCAT’s)
outline of submissions in
relation to review of Magistrate
Hassard’s decision.

F 10 January 2003 Memorandum from Counsel re

prospects of success for claims
against Vincent Barker and
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Victoria Police

4 February 2000

Residential Tenancies Tribunal
Order — R20001667/00

21 February 2001

Agreement to Repay Bond
Monies

24 November 1998

Occupancy Permit from
Wellington Shire Council

1 December 2006

Affidavit from William Burrell re
pheasant rearing arrangement
between the Author’s husband

and himself.

12 January 2000 Statutory Declaration from
Author’s neighbours re their
behaviour while residing at the
Property

6 January 2000 Notice to Vacate

16 August 2002 Letter from William Burrell re

pheasant breeding
arrangement between the
Author’s husband and himself.

13 December 2004

Letter from VOCAT registrar
informing the Author that the
VOCAT Tribunal Member has
formed the view that the
Author’s applications should
not proceed.

16 March 2000

Letter from Victoria Legal Aid
informing the Author’s legal
counsel that an application for
aid has been refused.

20 March 2000

Letter from solicitors re refusal
of legal aid.

14 January 2000

Residential Tenancies Tribunal
order (R20001856/00) —
ordering Vincent Barker to
allow the Author and her family
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to return to the property.

17 March 2000

Letter from local member of
parliament, endorsing the
Author’s bid for legal aid.

13 October 2005

Statement and patrol notes of
police officer attending the
Author on the night of the
eviction.

13 January 2000

Statutory Declaration from
Author’s neighbours re their
behaviour while residing at the
Property

13 January 2006

VCAT Order — setting aside the
original VOCAT order in favour
of the Author.

18 October 2006

Letter from VOCAT registrar
outlining the compensation
awarded to the Author.

27 October 2006

Letter from VOCAT registrar re
application for variation.

5 August 2005

Letter from counsellor re
counselling session with the
Author.

8 November 2006

Notice of refusal to vary award
of assistance from VOCAT.

1 August 2008

Letter from Chief Magistrate re
Author’s situation.

AA

Date unknown

Reasons for decision in original
VOCAT hearing.

BB

13 October 2006

Letter from psychologist re the
Author’s capacity to work
following the eviction.

cc

31 September 2006

Report from psychologist re the
Author’s capacity to work after
the eviction.
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DD 24 April 2001 Internal Police Investigation
Report, with covering letter.

FF 28 May 2003 Ombudsman’s letter about the
re-investigation of the initial
investigation.

GG 6 January 2005 OPI Letter.

HH 2 August 1999 Bond agreement with the
Director of Housing for the
Property.

Il 18 October 2002 Memo to counsel, PILCH

J December 2000 Statement of Vincent Barker
(Landlord).

KK 5 October 2006 Further Amended Statement of
Claim

LL 19 September 2005 Letter from the Minister for
Police

MM 17 May 2005 Letter from the Queen

NN 1 December 2006 Supreme Court Transcript of

strike out application.
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